

No. 18-1212

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MARIE CURTO, DIANA LUSARDI, AND STEVE LUSARDI,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

A COUNTRY PLACE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
Civil Action No. 16-CV-5928
(The Honorable Brian R. Martinotti)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS AND JOINT APPENDIX VOL. 1, P.P. JA001-014

JOSÉ D. ROMÁN (NJ ID 017162002)
Counsel of Record
Powell & Román, LLC
131 White Oak Lane
Old Bridge, New Jersey 08857
(732) 679-3777
jroman@lawppl.com

JEANNE LOCICERO (NJ ID 024052000)
LIZA WEISBERG (NJ ID 247192017)
EDWARD BAROCAS (NJ ID 026361992)
American Civil Liberties Union of New
Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 854-1703
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org

SANDRA S. PARK (NY ID 4122370)
LENORA M. LAPIDUS (NY ID 2414225)
American Civil Liberties Union
Women's Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7871
spark@aclu.org

DANIEL MACH (DC ID 461652)
HEATHER WEAVER (DC ID 495582)
American Civil Liberties Union
Program on Freedom of Religion and
Belief
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330
dmach@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
June 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Proceedings Below.....2

 B. The Parties and the Community.....4

 C. Gender-Segregated Pool Hours.....7

 D. The Fines and the Association’s Conduct.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT.....17

I. IMPOSING A GENDER-SEGREGATED POOL-USE POLICY ON MEMBERS OF A CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION VIOLATES THE FAIR HOUSING ACT’S PROHIBITION ON SEX-BASED DISPARATE TREATMENT.17

 A. Classifying and Separating Individuals According to Gender Is Paradigmatic Disparate Treatment.....18

 B. The Gender-Segregated Pool-Use Policy Is Facially Discriminatory and Constitutes Direct Evidence of Disparate Treatment Based on Sex.....25

II. EVEN IF THE GENDER-SEGREGATED POOL-USE POLICY BURDENED MEN AND WOMEN EQUALLY, AS THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED, IT WOULD STILL VIOLATE THE FAIR HOUSING ACT.....28

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT37

IDENTICAL PDF AND HARD COPY CERTIFICATE38

VIRUS SCAN CERTIFICATE38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auto–Owners Ins. Co. v. Stevens & Ricci Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir.1995)	21, 23
<i>Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005) .	20, 21, 24
<i>Dep’t. of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Paradise Gardens</i> , No. 04-90-0321-1, 1992 WL 406531 (HUDALJ Oct. 15, 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 8 F.3d 36 (11th Cir. 1993)	31, 32
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir.1995).....	21
<i>Doe v. City of Butler</i> , 892 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Fair Housing Congress v. Weber</i> , 993 F.Supp. 1286 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	22
<i>Familystyle of St. Paul, Inc. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 923 F.2d 91 (8th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Harris v. Itzhaki</i> , 183 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Hill v. City of Scranton</i> , 411 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Holley v. Baumgardner</i> , No. 02-89-0306-1, 1990 WL 456960 (HUDALJ Nov. 15, 1990), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d on other grounds</i> , 960 F.2d 572 (6th Cir. 1992) ..	30
<i>Horizon House Developmental Servs., Inc. v. Twp. of Upper Southampton</i> , 804 F. Supp. 683 (E.D. Pa. 1992), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 995 F.2d 217 (3d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	20, 24
<i>Iniestra v. Cliff Warren Invs., Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (C.D. Cal. 2012)....	26, 31
<i>L.A. Dep’t. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	21, 30
<i>Landesman v. Keys Condo Owners Ass’n</i> , No. C 04-2685PJH, 2004 WL 2370638 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	31
<i>Llanos v. Estate of Coehlo</i> , 24 F.Supp.2d 1052 (E.D.Cal. 1998).....	25, 31, 32

Loeb v. Textron, Inc., 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979)22

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)35

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....22

Montone v. City of Jersey City, 709 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2013).....16

Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis, 77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996)23

Pack v. Fort Washington II, 689 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 22, 26

Ragin v. N.Y. Times Co., 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991).....23

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)16

Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)18

Sec’y v. Beacon Square Pool Ass’n, No. 04-91-1026-1, 1993 WL 668297
(HUDALJ July 12, 1993). 26, 31

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 135 S.
Ct. 2507 (2015).....34

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972) 18, 31

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston, 469 U.S. 111 (1985)22

Tristani ex rel. Karnes v. Richman, 652 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2011)16

United Auto. Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 499 U.S. 187 (1991) 21, 24

United States v. Branella, 972 F. Supp. 294 (D.N.J. 1997).....22

United States v. Hunter, 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972).....23

United States v. Plaza Mobile Estates, 273 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (C.D. Cal. 2003)... 31,
32

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 24, 30

Zarda v. Altitude Express, 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018), *petition for cert. filed*, No.
17-1623 (U.S. May 29, 2018).....35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
42 U.S.C. § 36015, 18
42 U.S.C. § 3602(k)32
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) 19, 20, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c) 19, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 360728
N.J.S.A. 46:8A-1 *et seq.*..... 2, 4, 5
Pub. L. No. 90–284, § 804, 82 Stat. 83 (1968).....18
Pub. L. No. 93-383, § 808(b), 88 Stat. 729 (1974).....18

Other Authorities

Robert G. Schwemm, *Discriminatory Housing Statements and § 3604(c): A New Look at the Fair Housing Act's Most Intriguing Provision*, 29 Fordham Urb. L.J. 187 (2001)..... 20, 23
Robert G. Schwemm, *Housing Discrimination Law and Litigation § 11C:1 (July 2017 Update)*35

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.65(b)(4)..... 19, 25
